

>EZDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

ØH-P

DEP14471A

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE	TO ATTENTION OF:	39330
CHUCK BOWMAN		
304-558-2157		25

*021134548 AC&S INCORPORATED PO BOX 335

304-755-9275

NITRO WV 25143 **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPT. OF OFFICE OF MINING & RECLAMATION 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	<u> yayaayaaaaaaaaaaaa</u>	TER	MS OF SALE		SF	IP VIA		Ē	O:B		FREIGHT TERMS
07/23/ BID OPENING DATE		00/17/	2000			B 7 B	055				7.0.0.1
000000000000000000000000000000000000000	a 1000000000000000000000000000000000000	08/13/		CAT	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	1669 600 600 600 600 600 600 600 600 600	UPE		TIME	<u>U 1</u>	:30PM
LINE	QUA	INTITY	UOP	NO	ITEM	NUMBER		UNI	TPRICE		AMOUNT
0001	WATER	1	LS NG 250		961-48 ATIONS	THROUGHOU	JT C	OAL F	REGION	s	
	THE WE TION, PROVII THE FO	EST VIR IS SOL DE WATE DLLOWIN DITIONS	GINIA ICITIN R TEST G SPEC	DEPA IG BI ING IFIC THE	RTMENT DS FROM SERVICE ATIONS, ATTACHE	DIVISION, OF ENVIRO QUALIFIE S AS DESC BID REQU D BID SCH	NME D V RIB IRE IEDU	NTAL ENDOF ED BE MENTS LE.	PROTE RS TO ELOW P S, TER	C- ER MS	
	WATER THROUG	SAMPLE SHOUT T	S AT A	APPRO ATE O	XIMATEL F WEST	Y 250 SIT VIRGINIA.	EL	OCAT	IONS		
	1 THRO	OUGH 16 ERLY OF	ON TH ITEMS	E BI	D SCHED THROUGH	MONTHLY ULE WITH 39 ON BI	AN D S	EXPAI CHEDU	SION JLE.		
	BIANN	JAL BAS	IS OF	BENT	HIC SAM	ONS TO BE	EM	40.			RECEIVED
	ALL TE	EST RES	ULTS A	RE T	O BE SU	COLLECT BMITTED E ON, WV 25	LEC	TRON			2009 AUG 20 AH 10:/1 WV PURCHAS: 10
		EP WEB				SITES MAY S.WVDEP.O					Division"
	THE VI	ENDOR M	UST BE			GINIA CER	:			****	
OLOMBY LDE				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FO	R TERMS AND CO				In arres	
SIGNATURE	20/10c	MAR	,			TELEPHONE 304-7	5 5~)S36		DATE	8 lia lia
TITLE NO MANO			EIN .				T		DRESS CH	ANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- **11.** The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- **6. BID SUBMISSION:** All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



NODZE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SHIP

T

REONUMBER
DEP14471A

PAGE 2

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*021134548 304-755-9275 AC&S INCORPORATED PO BOX 335

NITRO WV 25143

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF MINING & RECLAMATION
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	red	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP	VIA	F	O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
07/23/		<u> </u>								
BID OPENING DATE:	Incomentario gitali	08/13/	2009	Sacranas <u>s</u> creac		BID	OPENING	<u>TIME</u>	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEMNU	JMBER	UNI	TPRICE		AMOUNT
									<u> Hejdeyside</u> en d	
	LARORA	TOPV	AII D	EUIITD	ED METHOI	ne Enp T	HE BABAR	VETED		
					Y AND QUA				HICT	
					MPANY MUS					
					DARDS AS					
					C SAMPLI					
	FROM T	HE WVD	NR FI	SH &	WILDLIFE	OFFICE.	THE COM	MPANY M	IUS	444
	INDICA	TE WHO	WILL	BE D	DING THE	BENTHIC	SAMPLIN	NG. THE	:	
	1		1		T PROTOCO	i	E41-B-99	9-002 F	OR	
	USE IN	STREA	MS WI	LL BE	FOLLOWE	D.				
					CHEDULE:					
					ACH ITEM ULTIPLYI					
					SERTING					
		LUMN T				TOTAL AT				
					THE TOTA					
	LINES						525 5011	01 1112	•	
	VENDOR	S ARE	то ма	KE NO	OTHER CA	ALCULATI	ONS ON T	THIS		
;	1				THLY, QUA				(STS	***************************************
7										****
	EXHIBI	T 3								
	i	F CONT			IS CONTRA					
					FOR A PE				_	
1					ASONABLE				S	
I I	l	AL CON			NEW CONTI E "REASOI					
					MONTHS.		THIS "F			
					ERMINATE					
					DIRECTOR					
		N NOTI						00 2	_	

					IONS ARE					
					ENT, THE				1	
	PRICIN	G SET	HEREI	N ARE	FIRM FOR	R THE LI	FE OF TH	ΙE		
	300000000000000000000000000000000000000			SEERE	ERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CON	IDITIONS		5666666	
SIGNATURE -	7/00	D 0 0	<u>ବ୍ୟବଧାନ ପ୍ରଥମିତ ହିଲ୍ଲ</u> ,		ENDE GIVE FOR	TELEPHONE	<u> </u>	neosessésésés II	DATE	_/ /
Imacil	<u> 公(()し</u>	Day	(h.)			1 304-75	<u>5-0536 </u>			8/12/09
Intal Man	acer	FE	11.4				ADI	DRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
		ONDING	CO DEO	INICED	T NAME AND	ADDDECOL	N CDACE A	DOME LAI		D N/ENDODI



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14471A

PAGE 3

ADDRESS	CORRESPON	DENCE TO A	TENTION OF:
	0.01,111,001,011		I I C. T I O I T O I

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*021134548 304-755-9275 AC&S INCORPORATED PO BOX 335

NITRO WV 25143

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF MINING & RECLAMATION
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304
304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	red	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP	VIA	F	O.B	FREIGHT TERMS
07/23/	2009		***************************************	***************************************					
BID OPENING DATE:		08/13/	2009			BID	OPENING	TIME 0	L:30PM
LINE	QUAI	VTITY	UOP	CAT. NO:	ITEM NU	JMBER	UN	IT PRICE	AMOUNT
				X					
The state of the s	CONTRA	CT.							
T	DENELLA	1 . THE	0 0011	TD 4 O T	MAN 75 FF				***************************************
1	ľ				MAY BE SPENDING				
}	1				TOR OF P			-	With a series of the series of
•	ł .				RATION D			WAL SHALL	er reservation
Ł					THE TERM				
E .	1				SHALL BE				
1	ł.	AR PER		~112	OHALL DE		10 110	(E) ONE	a. manyona
	' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' '	7111 1 Lain	1000.						and the same of th
	CANCEL	LATION	: THE	DIRE	CTOR OF	PURCHASI	NG RESEI	RVES THE	
								N WRITTEN	
,	I							R SERVICES	S
	SUPPLI	ED ARE	OF A	N INF	ERIOR QUA	ALITY OR	DO NOT	CONFORM	
	TO THE	SPECI	FICAT	IONS	OF THE B	ID AND C	ONTRACT	HEREIN.	
•			:						
1	1				E DIRECT		1		
					NIT TO P				
					LING OF A				
	1				IED ON T				
	I				EMERGENC		1		10
ì	1			l i	NOT LIMI				***************************************
}	1		AN U	NANTI	CIPATED	INCREASE	IN THE	VOLUME	***************************************
	OF WOR	K.)							•
	OUANTT	TTEC.	OHANT	TTTEC	LISTED	TN TUE D	ENHIETT	TON ADE	
f .	I				ASED ON I				WATER AND
į.	1			-	T. IT I				
ł .	I				L COVER				THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O
					URING TH				***************************************
					HAN THE				
	BANKRU	PTCY:	IN T	HE EV	ENT THE	VENDOR/C	ONTRACT	OR FILES	
1	ì				ION, THE		ì		
1	3				E, AND TI	ERMINATE	SUCH C	DNTRACT	
	WITHOU	T FURT	HER O	RDER.					
		000000000000000000000000000000000000000		ಂದರ್ವ	VERSE SIDE FOR	TEDMO AND CO	 MBITIONS::::::::		1
SIGNATURE -	7/1° -	. D & /		VLLINE	VERSE SIVE FUR			/ DATE	0/ /
Miscal	TO NOT	MANA	<u></u>			<u> </u>	755-053(9	8/10/109
TITLE OL NA	000	FE	3N				1		S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14471A

PAGE 4

ADI	DRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF
сниск	BOWMAN

304-558-2157

*021134548 304-755-9275 AC&S INCORPORATED PO BOX 335 NITRO WV 25143

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF MINING & RECLAMATION
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

07/23/	2009		IIVIO UF SAL		SHIPVIA		13 O 11		FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:	January and the second	08/13/	2009	Laurence Commercial	I	BID	OPENING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT NO.	ITEM NUMBER		UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
	SHALL CONDIT DOCUME AGREEM	SUPERS IONS W NTS SU ENTS O	EDE A HICH CH AS R MAI	NY AN MAY A PRIC NTENA	D ALL SUBSEQU PPEAR ON ANY E LISTS, ORDE	JENT ATT R F	ACHED PRINTED		
	7700000000				ICE				
	AN ORI	GINAL,	SIGN	ED BI	D MUST BE SUE	BMIT	TED TO:		
	P B 2	URCHAS UILDIN 019 WA	ING D G 15 SHING	IVISI TON S	INISTRATION ON TREET, EAST 5305-0130	TO A SECRETARY PROTESTED AND ANALYSIS AND AN	,		
					INFORMATION O D MAY NOT BE				
	SEALED	BID							
	BUYER:				CB-23				
	RFQ. N	0.:			DEP14471A	1177444			
:	BID OPI	ENING	DATE:		08/13/2009	***************************************			
	BID OPI	ENING	TIME:		1:30 PM	***************************************			
\land									
SIGNATURE ·	\ 			SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS A			ATE	
Moul	<u>\$ 100</u>	DOOL	/		<u> '3</u> 6	<u>7-75</u>	5-0536	DATE 8	5/12/09
TITLE OLO MOO	acol	FE	IN				1	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



NOCZEK

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14471A

PAGE 5

AD	DRESS CORRESPO	NDENCE TO A	TTENTION OF	(((()))
ниск	BOWMAN			

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*021134548 304-755-9275 AC&S INCORPORATED PO BOX 335 NITRO WV 25143

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF MINING & RECLAMATION
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

07/23/	2009		MS OF SAL	E		SHIP VIA			F.O.B.		FREIGH	TTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:	16615366556776674757	08/13/	2009	1900 (2000 (190) (1900 (190) (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (190) (1900 (1900 (1900 (190) (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (190) (1900 (1900 (1900 (190) (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (190) (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (190) (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (190) (1900 (1900 (190) (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (190) (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (190) (1900 (1900 (1900 (190) (1900 (1900 (1900 (190) (1900 (1900 (190) (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (190) (1900 (1900 (1900 (1900 (190) (1900 (1900 (190) (1900 (190) (1900 (190) (1900 (190) (1900 (190) (1900 (190) (1900 (190) (1900 (190) (1900 (80000000000000000000000000000000000000		BID (DPEN	ING TI	ME 0	1:30PM	
LINE	QUAN	TITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	IΤΕ	M NUMBER			UNITPRI	CE	AN.	10UNT
	PLEASE TO CON						IT	IS	NECESS	ARY		
	CONTAC:	Γ PERS	ON (P	LEASE	PRINT	CLEARI	_Y):		*** , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,			
			West and the second sec									
	*****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF RI	FQ DEF	1447	71A	*****	TOTAL		
							- TTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTT					
				**************************************			T TO SECONDARY				The second secon	F POWN printed and a company
The state of the s				received								Topology and
				THE STATE OF THE S								
\bigcap				SEEREV	ERSE SIDE F	OR TERMS A	ND CONF	HONS	Section			
NGMATURE O	tasse	NA /				TELEPHO	为-35	Z 16	:76	DATE	8/4/08	
Tab Mano	rep	FEI	N				<u> </u>) · · · ·	ADDRES	S CHANGES	TO BE NOTE	D ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14471A

AUG 13 2009

CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

*021134548 304-755-9275 AC&S INCORPORATED PO BOX 335

NITRO WV 25143

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF MINING & RECLAMATION
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOR FREIGHT TERMS 08/11/2009 BID OPENING DATE <u>08/20/</u>2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNITERICE AMOUNT ***** ADDENDUM NO. 01 ************* ADDENDUM ISSUED FOR THE WATER SAMPLING RFQ TO DISTRIB-UTE THE VENDOR PREFERENCE CERTIFICATE. BID OPENING DATE HAS BEEN EXTENDED FROM 08/13/09 TO 08/20/09 AT 1:30 PM. 0001 LS 961-48 WATER SAMPLING 250 LOCATIONS THROUGHOUT COAL REGIONS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONI 0536 Maragel ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE WHEN RESPONDING TO REQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

P.O. BOX 335 NITRO, WV 25143

August 12, 2009

Mr. Chuck Bowman
West Virginia Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
Building 15
2019 Washington Street, East
Charleston, West Virginia 25305-0130

Re:

WV DEP14471A – Bid Submittal

AC&S, Incorporated

Dear Mr. Bowman:

AC&S, Incorporated is pleased to submit this Bid for stream sampling and analytical services for 250 locations throughout the State of West Virginia. Enclosed is our completed Bid Form and signed Request for Quotation. We are teaming with Triad Engineering, Inc., of St. Albans, West Virginia for this project. Triad will collect the samples from the 250 locations and submit them to us for the various analyses. In addition, Triad will conduct the Benthic sampling.

AC&S, Incorporated is a West Virginia certified laboratory. Please feel free to contact us should you have any questions or need additional information.

Sincerely,

Priscilla Vassar

Laboratory Manager

BID SCHEDULE DEP14471A

To collect and conduct laboratory analysis on water samples at approximately 250 site locations throughout the State of West Virginia. Quantities listed are for bidding purposes only.

Item	Quantity	Description	Uni	t Price		Amount
1	3,000 each	pH	\$	_		Field
2	3,000 each	Temperature	\$	**		Field
3	3,000 each	Flow	\$	***		Field
4	3,000 each	Total Hot Acidity	\$	5.00	\$3	15,000.00
5	3,000 each	Mineral Acidity	\$	5.00	\$	15,000.00
6	3,000 each	Toal Alkalinity	\$	5.00	\$	15,000.00
7	3,000 each	Total Fe	\$	5.00	\$	15,000.00
8	3,000 each	Dissolved Fe	\$	5.00	\$	15,000.00
9	3,000 each	Total Mn	\$	5.00	\$	15,000.00
10	3,000 each	Dissolved Mn	\$	5.00	\$	15,000.00
11	3,000 each	TSS	\$	6.00	\$	18,000.00
12	3,000 each	TDS	\$	6.00	\$	18,000.00
13	3,000 each	Specific Conductance	\$	***		Field
14	3,000 each	Sulfates	\$	7.00	\$	21,000.00
15	3,000 each	Total Al	\$	5.00	\$	15,000.00
16	3,000 each	Dissolved Al	\$	5.00	\$	15,000.00
17	1,000 each	Total Antimony	\$	5.00	\$	5,000.00
18	1,000 each	Total Arsenic	\$	5.00	\$	5,000.00
19	1,000 each	Total Beryllium	\$	5.00	\$	5,000.00
20	1,000 each	Total Cadmium	\$	5.00	\$	5,000.00
21	1,000 each	Total Chromium	\$	5.00	\$	5,000.00
22	1,000 each	Total Copper	\$	5.00	\$	5,000.00
23	1,000 each	Total Lead	\$	5.00	\$	5,000.00
24	1,000 each	Total Mercury	\$	5.00	\$	5,000.00
25	1,000 each	Total Nickel	\$	5.00	\$	5,000.00
26	1,000 each	Total Selenium	\$	5.00	\$	5,000.00
27	1,000 each	Total Silver	\$	5.00	\$	5,000.00
28	1,000 each	Total Zinc	\$	5.00	\$	5,000.00
29	1,000 each	Total Thallium	\$	5.00	\$	5,000.00
30	1,000 each	Total Cyanide	\$	12.00	\$	12,000.00
31	1,000 each	Total Phenois	\$	12.00	\$	12,000.00
32	1,000 each	Total Nitrates/Nitrites	\$	12.00	\$	12,000.00
33	1,000 each	Dissolved Sodium	\$	5.00	\$	5,000.00
34	1,000 each	Dissolved Calcium	\$	5.00	\$	5,000.00
35	1,000 each	Dissolved Magnesium	\$	5.00	\$	5,000.00
36	1,000 each	Dissolved Potassium	\$	5.00	\$	5,000.00
37	1,000 each	Dissolved Bicarbonate	\$	5.00	\$	5,000.00
38	1,000 each	Dissolved Carbonate	\$	5.00	\$	5,000.00
39	1,000 each	Dissolved Phosphate	\$	5.00	\$	5,000.00
40	500 each	Benthic Sampling	\$	425.00	\$	212,500.00
41	500 hours	Labor Per Site Visit	\$	48.50	\$	24,250.00
		TRANSPORTED AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AN		e e e e e e		e a galandi period
and the second		Total			\$	564,750.00

Company Name	AC&S, Incorporated		Date: <i>06/1</i>	13/09
Signature:	Priscilla Musiar	/ RIK		

DEP14471A

Current Site Locations

DRY FK CR-9 off Rt 16 400 ft above Andys Wrecker @ gas well.	1287	37.275380	-81.666530
JACOB FORK 400' upstream of Big Creek Branch	1356	37.289570	-81.650050
BIG CK Rt. 16 below CR-9 first long hollow on left	1977	37.290780	-81.651560
TUG FK/SOUTH FK/ 1.2 miles off 103 on 161 South 200 ft upstream of goif corse	1552	37,331190	-81.478580
BIG SANDY RIVER/TUG FK 0.4 miles up 161 N from 103 right hand turn to metal bridge	1523	37,336020	-81.477410
MIDDLE FK CK 0.2 miles south of Bradshaw Rt 83 Metal Bridge	1338	37.343861	-81.806833
BLUESTONE RIVER R7 in above 1st one fane bridge 3rd house on right	2298	37.355390	-81.245390
WIDE MOUTH CK off Rt 71 on Browning School Rd 200 ft above green bridge	2276	37,377833	-81.231389
DRY FK Rt 80 150 below Garwood Metal Bridge	1345	37.402080	-81.784460
elkhorn CK off USSZW @ Northfork Chy, Limit @ RR Track	1583	37,420380	-81,440330
	1276	37,419450	-81.590130
BEAVER CK 41 north CR-8	2264	38.328040	-80.665150
RICH CK RD in Spanishburg to Lusk Hollow Rd	2138	37,441370	-81.134950
CLEAR FK off US 52 @ crossing	1287	37,450333	-81,736880
PANTHER CK Downstream of Panther State Forest entrance on CR-3-3	1345	37.463850	-81.891000
PENNICALE CK 16 South up Pennicale CK Rd	1462	37.552240	-81,506250
BEN CK just above Tug River @ last blue steel bridge	874	37.544580	-81.962820
BARKERS CK Rt 10 between Trales Computer EImp bridge	1487	37,552520	-81,403770
INDIAN CK Intersection left @ Wife Branch Rd	1322	37,553810	-81.622950
GUYANDOTTE RIVER Rt 97 east 2.0 miles past Glover 750' below Kepler Proces.	1231	37.579370	-81.571920
HUFF CK US Rt 52 2 miles before Mingo Co. 400' below drag strip	1082	37.583300	-81.814880
SLAB FK Rt 54 Left Hand turn before 1st bridge into Mullens	1525	37.600300	-81,380810
ROCK CASTLE CK behind Dairy Queen in Pineville	1274	37.588360	-81.533410
DEVILS CK Rt 16 Amigo 2nd Alley on Devils CK Town	1635	37.596650	-81.319440
WINDING GULF left hand turn off after Byrd Privillamen School 0.3 miles US	1607	37.607250	-81.320030
TOMMY CK Under bridge on CR-33 off Rt 16	1629	37.607770	-81,303680
LAUREL CK 0.5 miles below 3rd bridge from Sun Hill	1293	37.612360	-81.723730
HORSEPEN CK Just above Dentist Office & Used Car Lot cross bridge @ gray/red DW	891	37.612510	-81.882420
BIG CUB CK 350' below Surgeon Bridge 1.2 miles below Coal Mt	1190	37.649480	-81,770170
BELOW GEORGE ALLEN BR behind Estepp house in M.Matewan	623	37.651010	-82,121690
LAUREL FK. Cr-1 Glenn Fk below Baptist Temple		37.694160	-81.535640
CLEAR FK. Oceana Hatcher across from Storage Buildings	1170	37.695490	-81.618870
PIGEON CK above Rockhouse fk in Delbarton beside funeral home	769	37 705167	-82,185139

IS35	ABOVE PIGEON CK in Delbarton by blue bridge	783	37.711470	-82.175490
S36	HUFF CREEK SOvds below Gilman Bottom bridge	933	37,729280	-81.795280
1537	PINEY CK CR-18 Cedar above water crossing (100)	1635	37.738380	-81.211990
1238	OWAR Logan Co.	891	37.753917	-82.000222
1539	BEAVER CK Intersection of Sullivan Rd & US 19 @ Glen Morgan US of RR Tressel	2145	37.756640	-81.155330
1540	GLADE CK Pluto Rd @ bridge @ Beckley Water Co.	2700	37,704194	-81.052667
1541	LAUREL CK CR-7 near Sandtone Murphy Farm	1521	37.765250	-80.870310
1542	ACCOVILE above right fk of Buffalo Ck.	840	37.77.1650	-81.831420
1543	COAL RIVER/WARSH FK off Rt 99 on Posey-Saxon Rd @ propene tank	187	37.779310	-81.371990
1564	ABOVE PIGEON CK on Day Star Rd @ 2nd ck crossing across rd from brown & tan trailer	. 099	37.775140	-82,218550
1545	LICK CK 1-64 exit 143 @ Green Sulphur Springs	1560	37.804410	-80.816950
1546	LAUREL FK below right fk above Lenore across rd from blue mobile home	627	37.806770	-82.272980
1547	LOGAN near mouth of Rum Creek	736	37.812790	-81.934330
1548	MEADOW CK CR-7 Exti 139 1-64	1510	37.813460	-80.922890
1549	SANDLICK RD off Rt 3 to CR-3-9. Pine Branch Rd 1st bridge	1672	37.824310	-81.414530
1550	DINGESS RUN 500yds above Tops	740	37.836670	-81.961850
1551	PINEY CK Foot of Bat off Mt on 41N Sharp Curve Right turn 500' Upstream	7.78	37.846190	-81.093540
1552	COPPERAS MINE FK above Mud Pk behind Rich gas station	756	37.844240	-82,019340
1.553	LAUREL CK in Favethe CO @ Quiniment Railroad Yard	1272	37.851840	-81.045150
TS54	COPPERAS MINE FK near conf w/Guyandotte river behind Logan Auto Parts	721	37.847820	-82,004750
1885	MARROWBONE CK downstream in curve across from sawmili	640	37.859370	-82.382470
TS56	COAL RIVER/MARSH FK abandon house beside football field @ Marsh Fk	888	37.878340	-81.528430
7827	POND RK Rt 85 Barrett across from Metal bridge above school	899	37,888300	-81,671550
1358	SPRUCE CK downstream above Mondo of Beach Fk	800	37,920440	-81.829630
1559	PAINT CK CR-rtc 23 North of Pax @ Concrete Bridge	778	37.916320	-81.267930
1560		2463	37.925570	-80.662220
1361	MEADOW RIVER @ Crawley inside Meadow River Wildlife Management area		37.929160	-80.658620
1562	DINI CIP CK in Harvey (8 Franks Bait Shop	977	37.931380	-81.129020
7563	LITTLE CIERR CK Bridge on Rt 60 Shawkers Crossing		37.950760	-80.653960
1564	Spring Creek downstream	813	37,944530	-81,803910
7565	RIG COAL RIVER/CLEAR RK 9 miles up Clear Fk Rd @ Pentacostal Church		37.952010	-81.426370
1568	TWELVE DOLE CK west fork behind turkey creek church	785	37.957850	-82.341380
1367	BOGGS CK in Rainelle @ 13th Street Bridge		37.969280	-80.763770
1568	SEWELL CK in city limits of Rainelle @ Rite Aid		37.968100	-80.768920
-				

1369	CRAWLEY CK below conf. Of Mill Fk. Justice	570	37.966820	-82.038760
1570	HEWITT CK downstream above Jeffrey Post Office	821	37.970640	-81.825780
TSZ	WEST FK Gordan 0,2 miles above Whites Bridge @ "the grill"	899	37.975980	-81,697490
1572	SMOKY BR Glade Ck in Babtock State Park		37.990680	-80.961370
1573	BIG CREEK Downstream	574	38,006806	-82.029056
T574	BIG CLEAR CK @ Rupert on Anjean Rd CR-1 Private bridge across RR tracks		38.012040	80.659360
TS75	TWELVE POLE CK east fork below McComas Branch	584	38.012730	-82,304950
1576	BIG HARTS CK behind Harts High Sch. Lower parking iot	672	38.020750	82.128420
1577	MEADOW RIVER Cortiss Rd.CR-10 Near Hilton Village		38.056310	-80.859170
1578	SPRUCE CK downstream @ Madison on Haddad Street	740	38.055333	-81.827611
1579	POND FK O.5 miles off Rt 85 across from Madison Pool	747	38,054833	-81.817056
1580	SPRING CK 219 South CR-5 to CR 5-1 on left	1844	38,055790	-80,355860
1581	. WOLF CK @ Fayette Station below New River Gorge Bridge		38.064370	-81.081500
1582	WHITE OAK CK Rt 3 orgas 500' up White Oak Ck Rd	801	38,063310	-81.570330
T583	KIAH CK Threshold site just above East Lynn Lake	584	38.066380	82.295280
1584	COAL FK Laurel Rd from Prenter Rd 1st one lane bridge	779	38.069340	-81.644480
1585	Brackens CK @ Ruseiville Rt 41N	2193	38.073400	-80.894770
1586	BIG COAL RIVER Prenter Rd 3.2 miles Double Wide Trailer	781	38.076810	-81,632030
TS87	BIG UGLY near mouth of creek @ gas pump station		38,081920	-82,125760
TS88	LOOP CK off Rt 61 above Robson		38.098790	81,245010
1589	LAUREL CK off Rt 16 Near Cotton Hill	•	38,107030	-81,149830
TS90	CABIN CK RD. Kanawha downstream Cabin Ck. above Coal Fk	781	38,105550	-81,446820
TS91	MILL CK @ Ansted	876	38.120820	-81,108100
TS92	MILL CK downstream off US 52 bridge near Fort Gay	292	38,116070	-82.582410
TS93	ANGLINS CK Rt. 41 N above Nollen @ Wildemess PSD	2193	38,137780	-80.885780
TS94	ARMSTRONG CK off Rt 61 on CR 61-24	620	38,140350	-81.294910
TS95	HOMINY CK 20 South CR-13 @ CR 13-6 Make right @ Bridge	2373	38,145140	-80.718250
TS96	PAINT CK downstream below Livington	712	38,157380	-81.406770
TS97	MUD RIVER cross upper bridge cross lake head waters @ turn left down gravel rd to ck	791	38,132210	-82.041310
1598	BIG HORSE CK turn US @ rd just before low water bridge @ pumpstation	645	38,165500	-81.868090
TS99	Brushy Meadow CK 20 South	1844	38.169950	-80.707190
TS100	LEFT FK MUD RIVER below Whittens Church @ wooden walk bridge above lake	813	38,155680	-82.023310
TS101	EAST LYNN lower water bridge	583	38.162340	-82,390080
TS102	SMITHERS CK downstream on Cannelton Rd	652	38.186240	-81.298750

T\$103	CHERRY RIVER Johnson Rd to dirt Rd straighe ahead on left	1844	38.187960	-80.467690
TS104	LAUREL CK 55 east west 39-14 straight ahead		38.221270	-80.590520
TSIOS	HURRICANE CK Downstream US RE52	580	38,192500	-82.579390
T\$106	LITTLE LAUREL CK 39 east CR 39-18 on left		38,217090	-80.555510
T\$107	BIG BRANCH crossing below town of Wayne	. 025	38.202690	-82.457530
15108	KELLYS CREEK downstream	617	38,221820	-81.425950
TS109	WITCHER CK downstream	609	38:226110	-81,514000
TS110	CHERRY RIVER 39 east right outside of Richwood on Johnson Rd	2235	38.228000	-80.522710
15111	DEER CK 39 east CR 39-22 on off Rd	•	38.253310	80.748280
15112	LENS CREEK downstream .	645	38.232610	-81.571300
TS113	GAULEY RIVER Twenty mile Ck above Gauley Bridge		38.237640	-81.185550
TS114	BRIER CK 119 south CR-15	678	38,239560	-81.771270
TSLLS			38.259020	-80.379930
15116	PETERSTCK @ Drennen below junction of Rt 39 & Rt 129		38,274800	80.982850
T\$117	GAULEY RIVER /Panther Ck 39 west up Rd on Right	1844	38,268300	80.672970
TS118	TWENTY MILE CK upstream site	-	38,272,100	81,144620
TS119	Cranberry river 55 east 94-5 stay left to river		38.299390	80.613070
T\$120	ELKHORIN CK Upstream from Big Lots off US 52 @ RR Switch	1329	37,432430	-81.567820
15121	CAMPBELLS CK downstream	630	38,312680	-81.539140
15122	WHITES CK CR-19 Wayne Co. just above little White Church Carey farm	611	38.282980	82.531820
15123	WILLIAMS RIVER/Sugar Ck-CR-46 off US 150 first one lane bridge	3125	38,332580	-80,224740
TS124	BLUE CK above Elkview on CR-57	767	38,441090	-81.455500
15125	BLUE CK above Sanderson Kawawha Co. on CR-57	876	38,361530	-81.361970
15126	GALLEY RIVER 55 West to lod 19 on left on old RR	-	38,364550	-80.828100
TS127	WILLIAMS RIVER 20 north CR-46 take Rt to National Forest	2247	38,383080	80.499980
T5128	Galley river CR-46 Forest Rd 234	2231	38,388290	-80,509580
TS129	ELK RIVER US 219 Slaty FK @ Beckwith Lumer Co. Left Side	2563	38,414930	-80,126690
TS130	ELK RIVER/BIG SPRING FK US 219 Slaty Fk @ Beckwith Lumer Co.	2513	38.416460	-80.126200
TSIBI	GAULEY RIVER 20 South get on CR-42 Just above Turkey Ck	2878	38,424220	-80.352750
TS132	SYCAMORE CK trib of Elk River near Big Sycamore	877	38.426950	-81,176770
15133	LEATHERINGOD CK near Hardand CR 16-3	578	38.433040	-81:098690
TS134	LITTLE FK off CR-46 to Little Camping Area	2397	38.337330	-80.376640
T\$135	BUFFALO CK @ Clay trib of Elk River of CR-11	770	38,460230	-81.068970
TS136	BUFFALO CK office CR 15-4 dirt roak beside bridge .10 mile		38,447740	-80.925690

TS137	LILY FK BUFFALO @ Clay on old Surface Mine Rd		38,447910	-81,054800
TS138	FALLING ROCK CK CR-63 Reamer Rd cross bridge in Clendenin turn right	809	38.467310	-87 300330
TS139	LEATHERWOOD CK 0.5 miles up CR 26-4 @ Bergoo	1801	38.482000	- 01.355550 - 90 3007cn
TS140	BIRCH RIVER CR-82 pass CR 1-9 on right		30 400000	00.705.00
T5141	ELK RIVER CR-26 from Rt 15 3.0 miles past Beredo	2222	36.490920	-80.725680
TS142	[AURE] CK 20 court CB.8 to Exhance Be by Inch before 89 to the file	24.2	26.301280	-80.2/915U
15143	RI ACK EX OF EID Dinne FD 25 from Manhameria.	2878	38,528030	-80.577880
75144	CTRANCE OF OR AS IN 3-4 Leading Wellsheir JURINES 1007, DIREG	2099	38.479960	-80.398590
Tecade	The state of the s		38.559010	-80.893670
13143	undown CK HC 2U (@ concrete bridge below Rt 20 & 15 Intersection	1357	38.559630	-80,451250
15140	Little BIRCH RD CR-38 to first bridge beside bridge		38,561980	-80.774870
15147	HOLLY RIVER IN 18 beside store @ Nt 20 & 15 Intersection	1334	38.563430	-80,444720
15148	SUGAR CK CR-18 from Rt 20 CR 18-3 @ Skelt Near Powerlines	2152	38.570250	-80,309490
15149	BIRCH RIVER ON CR 40-8 near low water crossing		38.588200	-80.872500
12120	LEFT FK HOLLY RIVER Rt 20 above Hacker Valley CR-3 @ State Road Garage	1504	38.652530	-80,383420
15151	HOLLY RIVER 15 east to Holly on Gerald R Freeman Campground	.886	38.672550	-80.541310
15152	RIGHT FK OF LITTLE KANAWHA CR 50-6 from Rt 20 3.1 miles upstream from last house in wildcat	1029	38.738020	-80.455810
15153	BUCHANNON RIVER RT FK CR 11-17 to CR-44 metal bridge to church	2088	38,743810	-80,236170
15154	LF FK RT FK BUCHANNON CR-11-17 to CR 11-20 0.9 miles on right	1973	38.745420	-80.204710
15155	LITTE KANANHA River off 20 north on County RI 46	870	38.769700	-80.379520
13156	LF FK BUCHANNON CR-11 from French Ck to Alexander old RR yard	1983	38.780840	-80,217040
15157	MIDDLE FK RIVER CR-46 from Mill Ck to CR-34 1.6 miles from turn off	2124	38,791950	-80.030600
15158	SALTLICK CK, CR-5 below Burns Run Rd	791	38,812350	-80.669110
15159	KNAWLES CK @ Burnsville Lake in WMA	874	38.817270	-80,516540
.15160	MIDDLE FK RIVER CR-46 from Mill Ck to CR-34 to Cassity after bridge	1996	38.825570	-80,034860
12161	LITTLE KANAWHA River below Burnsville Dam	791	38,772900	-80.552720
15162	OIL CK @ Bunsville on CR-1	791	38.863520	-80,648970
15163	UPSHUR CO. CR 30-5 @ first-bridge		38,901930	-80.258430
TS164	MIDDLE FK RT FK Co. line on 151 CR-28 to White House about 2 miles	1898	38.896180	-80.113520
T\$165	WEST FK RIVER 19 North get off on CR-44 @ bridge	870	38,868720	-80,458000
15166	INDIAN CK CR-13 in Gilmer Co.	765	38,924990	-80,682890
TS167	ROARING CK US 33 to Norton on Rt 151 CR 5-5 across new bridge 450' US	9161	38,933330	-79.951950
TS168	. SANDY FK CR-11 towards Dolan beside bridge @ pull off	. •	38.949010	-80.672720
TS169	UPSHUR CO. Rt 20 to Tennerton turn to CR-9 @ school-metal bridge	1437	38,968430	-80,229190
15170	LENDING CK Old-US 219 below Whyte @ Mountian State Memorial Gardens	1409	38.984310	-79.836960

39,015100 -80,384390 39,015100 -80,411940 39,018780 -80,131830 39,088350 -80,468080 39,093390 -80,393400 39,103250 -80,393400				39.352310 -79.662840 39.353470 -79.7440 39.375500 -80.343320 39.416760 -80.205840 39.419120 -79.894200 39.428720 -80.294000

1109 1071 1435 SITE HAS BEEN OMITTED 998	3220 3208 3208 1011 1409	1070 1070 989 1749 1394 1032	1068 1509 1448	1524 1053 973
SKIN CREEK CR-30 Stonewall GLADYS FK RD Below Gaston Rt. 33/119 SAND RUN US 33 from Buchannon to CR-3 CR-8 left hand turn @ concrete bridge SITE HAS BEEN OMITTED FREEMANS CK CR-12 across from Jackson Mill 4th Camp ELK CK Beside I-79 Near Jan Lew	NOK IN THE BLACK WATER RIVER OF TOUGUS ON CIT-21 BLACKWATER RIVER Davis on Delta Road 1 BEAVER CK off Rt 93 HOLLICK RUN RD Near Jane Lew LAUREL CK/SUGAR CK CR.92-12 CR.5-8 @ concrete bridge	GNATIY CK Romines fulls CK-20 from Lost Ck ELK CK @ bridge on Rt 20 & Rt 57 intersection LQST CK between West Milford & Lost Ck Rt 270 HORSESHOE RUN below Lead Mine on CR-9 TETER CK Rt 92 1.1 mile north of Nestorville BRUSHY FK above Stonewood right hand road above town STONEY RIVER above Mt. Storm Rt 50 West	BEARDS RUN RY 77/4 cross in tracks turn left field above trailers LITTLE WOLF CK St. George Rd CR-110 off Rt 50 E TEN MILE RD CR 5-9 Salem Fk Rd SANDY CK off St. Rt 92 on old 92-13 CR gravel Rd 3/4 mile to site LITTLE SANDY CK off old 92-16 on gravel Rd to pasture BUFFALO CK Macomber @ intersection of Rt 72 & Rt 50 THREE FK CK Beside CSX yard USGS stream station on curve in bridge	SALT LICK CK Rowlesburg on CR-51 Salt Lick Rd LITTLE TEN MILE CK CR-9 @ intersection bridge to Rt 20 ABRAM CK Hartmanville Rd CR-2 TEN MILE CK CR-8 to water street behind ball field RACDON CK CR-7 to dirt rd in curve to train bridge BOOTHS CK @ Eldona from Nog Lick Run SNOWY CK Corinth off Russ Deberry Rd CR-98 LONG RUN CR-8 uphill past Feather Hill Rd 1st wide spot on left THREE FORK CK CR-35 from 33 on dirt road over hill
15172 15172 15173 15176 15176	TS178 TS178 TS179 TS180	15183 15183 15183 15185 15186	TS189 TS190 TS191 TS192 TS193 TS193	75196 75197 75198 75199 75200 75201 75203 75203

This was a same of the things to the things towards prickett State Park	•	20 500250	-a0.100040
MUDDY CK Beech Run Rd Teters Campground	1429	39.509260	-80.099070
BUFFALO CK aff CR-1 Near Train Crossing	[20 527510	OCTOBOLETO
PYLES FK US 250 N @ Mannington on Pyles Rd		30 537380	00.302040
PAW PAW CK CR-17 across from Baxter Ball Park		20 54200	90 144400
WHITEDAY CK @ Opekiska	920	20 552040	00000000
LITILE INDIAN CK CR-5 left pass 2nd bridge		30 560150	90 070470
BOOTHS CK Boat launch ramp @ Offington locked gate left side of CR73	908	DETGREES	0/15/0.00
DECKERS CK Rock forge beside Rt7 on rt @ gasling town of Dallelow	2000	01.4285.25	-79.975820
BIG SANDY CK CR-73 to CR 73/11 Goss Run	1364	39,597210	-79.865980
LITTE SANDY CK Brandomilla Bite No 12.2	\$\frac{1}{2}\frac{1}{2	39,650050	-79.672630
A INTER PRINCE A from Larred by Comment of the Comm	963	39.634280	-79.609160
the source and community take rural axa parm	973	39.647710	-79.708410
	1200	39.656540	-79.683300
are of the brings up notice of right across from old house	981	39.685980	-80.507930
	941	39.694960	-80.500190
wy form item of you snamfock to partish Fark on Dunkard Ck	1002	39.720580	-80.274310
		0.000000	00000000
	-	0.000000	0.000,000
LINK CHAY NOW AGOVE 10W World Origge (g) 15th white house in front of red barn	851	39.762710	-80.703820
Tiest Canadion Ridge Car plant Dening it	778	39.763780	-80,640510
GRAVE LA INDURGONIIE GUN Hange across low water bridge @ oid landfill	834	39.850130	-80.716850
Wilder Shave Cr. left hand @ end of Wades Trailer park @ Moundsville	801	39,912400	-80.731720
BIG WHEELING BESIDE CR-7 uphill gate on right follow to creek	803	39.977540	-80.608960
	867	40.045560	-80.631470
LITTLE WHEELING Beside Rt 40 east near Tridalphia	625	40.050750	-80,632900
SHORT CK Mear Windsor Heights off Rt 2 Brooke County	. 689	40.185940	-80.663970
BUFFALO CK below the canf. Of Pierce Run Broake County	757	40.242110	-80.592550
Harmon CK below Weitton WV-Brook CC.	784	40.398900	-80.574620
DUNKARD CK helow Randolph run near Pentress	973	39.704740	-80.166250
DENTS RUN in Granville site across from Dunlaney oil Building	796	39,639730	-79,989540
SCOTTS RUN Osage across river from Starr City Morgantown under bridge	963	39,659430	-80.003550
	868	37.963180	-81.523870
SLAUGHTERS CK downstream under 1-64 bridge	643	38,192210	-81,500750

* Last Page

State of West Virginia

VENDOR PREFERENCE CERTIFICATE

Certification and application* is hereby made for Preference in accordance with **West Virginia Code**, §5A-3-37. (Does not apply to construction contracts). **West Virginia Code**, §5A-3-37, provides an opportunity for qualifying vendors to request (at the time of bid) preference for their residency status. Such preference is an evaluation method only and will be applied only to the cost bid in accordance with the **West Virginia Code**. This certificate for application is to be used to request such preference. The Purchasing Division will make the determination of the Resident Vendor Preference, if applicable.

1.	Application is made for 2.5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked: Bidder is an individual resident vendor and has resided continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or, Bidder is a partnership, association or corporation resident vendor and has maintained its headquarters or principal place of business continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or 80% of the ownership interest of Bidder is held by another individual, partnership, association or corporation resident vendor who has maintained its headquarters or principal place of business continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or, Bidder is a nonresident vendor which has an affiliate or subsidiary which employs a minimum of one hundred state residents and which has maintained its headquarters or principal place of business within West Virginia continuously for the four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or,
2.	Application is made for 2.5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked: Bidder is a resident vendor who certifies that, during the life of the contract, on average at least 75% of the employees working on the project being bid are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two years immediately preceding submission of this bid; or,
3.	Application is made for 2.5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked: Bidder is a nonresident vendor employing a minimum of one hundred state residents or is a nonresident vendor with an affiliate or subsidiary which maintains its headquarters or principal place of business within West Virginia employing a minimum of one hundred state residents who certifies that, during the life of the contract, on average at least 75% of the employees or Bidder's affiliate's or subsidiary's employees are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two years immediately preceding submission of this bid; or,
4.	Application is made for 5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked: Bidder meets either the requirement of both subdivisions (1) and (2) or subdivision (1) and (3) as stated above; or,
5.	Application is made for 3.5% resident vendor preference who is a veteran for the reason checked: Bidder is an individual resident vendor who is a veteran of the United States armed forces, the reserves or the National Guard and has resided in West Virginia continuously for the four years immediately preceding the date on which the bid is submitted; or,
6.	Application is made for 3.5% resident vendor preference who is a veteran for the reason checked: Bidder is a resident vendor who is a veteran of the United States armed forces, the reserves or the National Guard, if, for purposes of producing or distributing the commodities or completing the project which is the subject of the vendor's bid and continuously over the entire term of the project, on average at least seventy-five percent of the vendor's employees are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two immediately preceding years.
require against	understands if the Secretary of Revenue determines that a Bidder receiving preference has failed to continue to meet the ments for such preference, the Secretary may order the Director of Purchasing to: (a) reject the bid; or (b) assess a penalty such Bidder in an amount not to exceed 5% of the bid amount and that such penalty will be paid to the contracting agency acted from any unpaid balance on the contract or purchase order.
authorize the req	mission of this certificate, Bidder agrees to disclose any reasonably requested information to the Purchasing Division and zes the Department of Revenue to disclose to the Director of Purchasing appropriate information verifying that Bidder has paid uired business taxes, provided that such information does not contain the amounts of taxes paid nor any other information d by the Tax Commissioner to be confidential.
and ac	penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), Bidder hereby certifies that this certificate is true curate in all respects; and that if a contract is issued to Bidder and if anything contained within this certificate as during the term of the contract, Bidder will notify the Purchasing Division in writing immediately.
Bidder	: ACB, The Signed: MiciOa Jacob
Date:_	8/20109 Title: Laboratory Manager
*Check a	any combination of preference consideration(s) indicated above, which you are entitled to eceive.

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the *West Virginia Code*. The vendor **must** make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the *West Virginia Code* and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the *West Virginia Code* may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

U

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: HCTS TOC.			
Authorized Signature: The DON TODON	Date:	8/12/09	v
Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 01/01/09)			